and consequently tantamounted to smuggling of gold and therefore the 

same appear to be liable to confiscation under the provisions of Customs 

Act,  1962.  Accordingly,  the  recovered  02  numbers  of  gold  bars  totally 

weighing of 2998.900 grams, having purity of 999.0 (24 Kt.), total market 

value  of  Rs.21954947/-  (Rupees  Two  Crore  Nineteen  Lakh  Fifty  Four 

Thousand  Nine  Hundred  Forty  Seven  Only)  placed  under  seizure  vide 

Seizure Order under Section 110 of the Customs Act, 1962 under F. No. 

DRI/AZU/GI-02/Enq-18/2024 dated 07.04.2024  and Panchnama dated 

07.04.2024.

4.1 Further,  the above  seized 02 gold bars  were  handed  over  to  the

[...]

Jagdishbhai Pamnani to a person, he would tell him after exiting from 
the SVPI Airport Ahmedabad. 

he admitted that he and Ms. Bhartiben Jagdishbhai Pamnani were part of 
plan of smuggling of the two Gold bars totally weighing 2998.900 grams 
and  having  purity  999.0/24kt  and  total  Market  Value  at  Rs. 
2,19,54,947/- (Rupees Two Crore Nineteen Lakhs Fifty-Four Thousand 
Nine  hundred  and  Forty-Seven  only),  which  were  recovered  under 
panchnama dated 07.04.2024. 

he admitted that he along with Ms. Bhartiben Jagdishbhai Pamnani were 
intended to smuggle the 2 Gold bars into India without payment of duty 
and in violation of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

I  order  absolute  confiscation of  02  Gold  bars  weighing 

2998.900  grams  (1499.500  Grams  &  1499.400  Grams) of 

purity 999.0/24kt having a market value of Rs. 2,19,54,947/-

(Rupees  Two Crore Nineteen Lakhs Fifty-Four Thousand Nine 

Hundred  Forty-Seven  only)  and  Tariff  Value  of  Rs. 

1,78,58,779/-( Rupees One Crore Seventy-Eight Lakhs Fifty-

Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine Only) recovered 

from the possession of Shri Narendrakumar Lavjibhai Chaudhari 

and  Ms. Bhartiben Jagdishbhai Pamnani, placed under seizure 

under panchnama dated 07.04.2024 and seizure memo order 

dated 07.04.2024 under Section 111(d),111(l) and 111(m) of 

the Customs Act, 1962;

ii. I  impose a  penalty  of  Rs.  25,00,000/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Five 

Lakh Only) on  Shri Narendrakumar Lavjibhai Chaudhari  under 

the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) & Section 112(b)(i) of the 

Customs Act 1962.

iii. I  impose a  penalty  of  Rs.  25,00,000/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Five 

Lakh Only) on  Ms. Bhartiben Jagdishbhai Pamnani  under the 

provisions  of  Section  112(a)(i)  &  Section  112(b)(i)  of  the 

Customs Act 1962.

iv. I impose a penalty of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Only) 

on  Shri  Dhaval  Chaudhari  @  Dubai under  the  provisions  of